

No. 99-474

Supreme Court, U.S.

E I L E D

JAN 13 2000

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF
ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND
PHILMORE ANDERSON, III, STATE
PURCHASING AGENT,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF ARKANSAS,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
HAWAII, LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

HEIDI HEITKAMP
Attorney General of North Dakota

DOUGLAS A. BAHR
Solicitor General

BETH ANGUS BAUMSTARK
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

600 East Boulevard Avenue
Bismarck, North Dakota
58505-0040
(701) 328-2210
Counsel for Amici States

[State Attorneys General Listed On Inside Cover]

MARK PRYOR
Attorney General
of Arkansas
200 Tower Building
323 Center Street
Little Rock AR 72201-2610

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of
California
1300 I Street
Sacramento CA 95814

KEN SALAZAR
Attorney General of
Colorado
1525 Sherman St. 7th Fl
Denver CO 80203

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General of
Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford CT 06106-1774

EARL I. ANZAI
Attorney General of
Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu HI 96813

RICHARD P. IEYOUNG
Attorney General of
Louisiana
Dept Of Justice
PO Box 94005
Baton Rouge LA 70804-9095

ANDREW KETTERER
Attorney General of
Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta ME 04333-0006

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of
Maryland
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore MD 21202

MIKE HATCH
Attorney General of
Minnesota
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul MN 55101-2128

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of
Missouri
207 West High Street
Jefferson City MO 65101

PHILIP T. McLAUGHLIN
Attorney General of
New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord NH 03301

JOHN J. FARMER, JR.
Attorney General of
New Jersey
Richard J. Hughes Justice
Complex
PO Box 117
Trenton NJ 08625-0117

PATRICIA A. MADRID
Attorney General of
New Mexico
PO Drawer 1508
Santa Fe NM 87504-1508

HEIDI HEITKAMP
Attorney General of
North Dakota
600 E Boulevard Ave
Bismarck ND 58505-0040

W. A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of
Oklahoma
2300 N Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City OK
73105-4894

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of
Oregon
1162 Court Street NE
Salem OR 97310-0506

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A BRIGHT LINE TEST IN DETERMINING WHEN TO APPLY THE MARKET PARTICIPANT EXCEP- TION TO THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	6
II. THE MARKET PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION TO THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE APPLIES EQUALLY TO INTERSTATE COM- MERCE AND FOREIGN COMMERCE.....	16
III. THE MARKET PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION TO THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE IS APPLI- CABLE EQUALLY TO THE FEDERAL GOVERN- MENT'S FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWER.....	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Yearbook Co. v. Askew</i> , 339 F. Supp. 719 (M.D. Fla.), summarily <i>aff'd</i> , 409 U.S. 904 (1972)	18
<i>Atkin v. Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Board of County Comm'rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan- sas v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 68 (1996)	16
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907)	7, 8
<i>Heim v. McCall</i> , 239 U.S. 175 (1915)	8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	6, 17
<i>Knight v. Barnes</i> , 75 N.W. 904 (N.D. 1898)	7, 11
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	12
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	18
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940)	10
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Collins v. Senatobia Blank Book & Sta- tionery Co.</i> , 76 So. 258 (Miss. 1917)	9, 11
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	11, 15, 16
<i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Const. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983)	12
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor and Human Rela- tions v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	12
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	19
FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	7, 16
Tex. Const. art. XVI, § 70(r) (repealed by election held Nov. 2, 1999)	3
STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 3511(a)(2) (1994)	21
19 U.S.C. § 3512(c) (1994)	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 24-3-416 (repealed 1994)	2
Cal. Gov't Code § 16641.5 (repealed 1994)	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 3-13f (repealed 1993)	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 3-13h (West 1999)	2
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 121.153 (West 1999)	2
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 215.471 (West 1999)	2
40 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1-110(4)(b)(4) (repealed 1994)	2
Iowa Code Ann. ch. 12A (repealed 1994)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Iowa Code Ann. § 18.3 (West Supp. 1999).....	3
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 49:308.2 (repealed 1994)	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 1951 (repealed 1993)	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 1952 (repealed 1993)	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 1953 (repealed 1993)	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 1954 (repealed 1993)	2
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 6-208 (repealed 1994).....	2
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 14-501 (repealed 1994).....	1
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 14-502 (repealed 1994).....	1
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 14-503 (repealed 1994).....	1
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 14-504 (repealed 1994).....	1
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 14-505 (repealed 1994).....	1
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 14-506 (repealed 1994).....	1
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 14-507 (repealed 1994).....	1
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 17-301 (1995)	3
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 17-302 (1995)	3
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 17-303 (1995)	3
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 17-304 (1995)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 17-305 (1995)	3
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 17-306 (1995)	3
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 7, § 22C (West 1996).....	1
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 7, § 22D (West 1996).....	1
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 32, § 23 (West Supp. 1999)	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2402(f) (repealed 1993).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 38.1133a (West 1997).....	2
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 11A.241 (West 1997)	2
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 105.686 (repealed 1994).....	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 72-1246.06 (1996)	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 72-1246.07 (1996)	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 72-1246.08 (1996)	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6:32 (Supp. 1999)	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6:33 (Supp. 1999)	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6:34 (Supp. 1999)	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:18A-89.1 (repealed 1994)	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:18A-89.2 (repealed 1994)	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:18A-89.3 (repealed 1994)	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:18A-89.4 (West Supp. 1999)	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:18A-89.5 (West Supp. 1999)	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:18A-89.6 (West Supp. 1999)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:34-12.2 (West Supp. 1999)	1
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 13-1-188 (Michie 1997)	3
N.Y. Retire. & Soc. Sec. Law § 423-a (McKinney 1999)	2
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 165(5) (McKinney 1997)	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-69.2(c) (repealed 1995)	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 125.09 (Banks-Baldwin Supp. 1999)	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 125.11 (Banks-Baldwin Supp. 1999)	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 306.43(G) (Banks-Baldwin Supp. 1999)	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5513.07 (Banks-Baldwin Supp. 1999)	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 61, § 51 (West 1997)	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 62, § 71(E) (repealed 1994)	2
Okla. Stat. tit. 62, § 89.2(E) (repealed 1994)	2
Oregon Anti-Apartheid Act of 1987, Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 293.830 to 293.870 (1997)	2
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 8527 (West 1992)	2
71 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5940 (West Supp. 1999)	2
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3773.1 (West 1995)	2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 35-10-12 (1997)	2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 35-10-14 (1997)	2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-2-57 (repealed 1999)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-5-135 (1998)	3
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 404.024(h) (West 2000)	2
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Ann. § 161.173(b), (c)(2), (c)(5) (repealed 1995)	2
1989 Vt. Acts & Resolves 50	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Doc. No. 103-316 (1994), <i>reprinted in 1994</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3773	21, 22
Barton B. Clark, Comment, <i>Give 'Em Enough Rope: States, Subdivisions and the Market Participant Exception to the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 615 (1993)	15
